

Nos. 18-1017 & 18-1049

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MIDWEST TERMINALS OF TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2914

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MIDWEST TERMINALS OF TOLEDO)	
INTERNATIONAL, INC.)	
)	Nos. 18-1017 & 18-1049
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	
v.)	
)	Board Case Nos.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	08-CA-038092 et al.
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. Procedural History	3
II. The Board’s Findings of Fact	5
A. Background; Midwest allocates work based on a contractual order of call.....	5
B. After Brown complains and files grievances about Midwest’s deviation from the order of call, Midwest reduces his work assignments	7
C. Midwest denies Brown customary light-duty assignments after an injury	8
D. A manager tells an employee that Midwest will not hire from a contractual seniority list because those at the top filed charges or lawsuits against Midwest	10
E. Midwest threatens to discipline an employee for filing a grievance over its award of bargaining-unit work to non-unit employees.....	11
F. A manager tells an employee that his Union had caused him to lose overtime.....	12
G. A manager threatens and physically grabs an employee for investigating a possible grievance.....	13
H. Midwest breaches a Memorandum of Understanding with Local 1982 requiring it to continue dues checkoffs.....	14
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
Summary of argument.....	17
Standard of review	19
Argument.....	20
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that Midwest violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discriminating against employee Otis Brown because of his grievance-related activity	20
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by taking action against an employee for asserting his right to file a grievance...20	
B. Brown’s protected grievance activity was a motivating factor in Midwest’s decision to drastically reduce his work hours.....23	
1. Midwest was well aware of Brown’s protected grievance activity	23
2. The timing of Midwest’s precipitous cut in Brown’s hours, at the height of the shipping season and despite his superior skills and seniority, strongly supports the Board’s finding of unlawful motivation	25
3. Midwest failed to carry its burden of proving that it would have drastically reduced Brown’s work hours even in the absence of his protected grievance activity	27
C. Midwest further violated the Act by denying Brown light-duty work based on his protected grievance activity.....	31
II. Midwest has waived nearly all challenges to the Board’s findings that it violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by threatening, coercing, and grabbing employees	34
A. The Act prohibits employer interference, restraint, or coercion of employees in the exercise of the Section 7 rights.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
B. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of those portions of its Order Remediating the unlawful-threat findings, which in any event are supported by substantial evidence	35
1. Midwest has waived any challenge to the relevant Section 8(a)(1) findings	35
2. In any event, the record amply supports the Board’s findings of unlawful threats	37
C. Midwest waived nearly all challenges to the Board’s amply supported finding that it violated Section 8(a)(1) by threatening and grabbing an employee	39
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Midwest violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to comply with the dues-checkoff provision of the parties’ Memorandum of Understanding	41
A. Where parties have agreed on a term or condition of employment through collective bargaining, the employer cannot alter their agreement without the Union’s consent	41
B. The Board reasonably found that Midwest modified the parties’ Memorandum of Understanding regarding dues checkoff without the Union’s consent.....	43
C. The Board did not violate due process by finding an unlawful contract modification	44
IV. The Board properly found no impediment to the General Counsel’s prosecution of this case.....	47
A. The Board reasonably rejected Midwest’s Laches defense.....	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
B. The Board properly permitted the General Counsel to proceed on a ratified complaint	51
Conclusion	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>1621 Route 22 West Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 725 F. App'x 129 (3d Cir. 2017).....	53, 54
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)	53
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers of America v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	41, 42
* <i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758, 770-71 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	53
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Bruce Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>C & S Indus., Inc.</i> , 158 NLRB 454 (1966)	42
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28, 33
<i>Chesapeake Plywood, Inc.</i> , 294 NLRB 201 (1989), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 917 F.2d 22 (4th Cir. 1990)	41, 42
<i>Chevron Mining, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Conair Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	46
* <i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22, 44, 45
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 734 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	52
<i>E.G. & G. Rocky Flats, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 489 (1994)	43
<i>Equitable Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 966 F.2d 861 (4th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	53
<i>Flagstaff Med. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22-23
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20, 28, 34
<i>G&R Corp. v. Am. Sec. & Trust Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	53

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Hammontree v. NLRB</i> , 925 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	50
<i>Hi-Tech Cable Corp.</i> , 309 NLRB 3 (1992), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 25 F.3d 1044 (5th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Hillhaven Corp.</i> , 290 NLRB 258 (1988).....	39
<i>Honda of America Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 746 (2001).....	40
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Rogers</i> , 253 F.2d 349 (D.C.Cir.1958).....	49
* <i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19, 20, 25, 26
* <i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	52
<i>J.H. Rutter-Rex Manufacturing Company</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	49
* <i>Laro Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	23, 33-34
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982)	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Link Corp.</i> , 288 NLRB No. 132, 1988 WL 213934 (1988), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 869 F.2d 1492 (6th Cir. 1989)	42-43
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. U.S.</i> , 614 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	50
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	21
<i>Midwest Terminals of Toledo Int’l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2017 WL 5662235 (D.C. Cir.) <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> (2017), <i>cert denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1181 (2018).....	54
<i>New York Tel. Co.</i> , 266 NLRB 580 (1983)	39
<i>NLRB v. Blake Constr. Co.</i> , 663 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	46
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Fant Milling Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 301 (1959).....	49
<i>NLRB v. Keystone Steel & Wire</i> , 653 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1981)	42
<i>NLRB v. Local 90, Operative Plasterers & Cement Masons’ Int’l Ass’n</i> , 606 F.2d 189 (7th Cir. 1979)	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2489, 929 (April 6, 2016), <i>granting cert. review of</i> 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017), <i>affirming</i> 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	52
<i>NLRB v. Tecmec, Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 1217 (table), 1993 WL 100086 (6th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corporation</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	21
<i>Oak Harbor Freight Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 855 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>*Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19-20, 30, 33, 41
<i>Pall Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 275 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>*Pergament United Sales, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990)	44, 45
<i>Property Resources Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>S. Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190	40
<i>Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 443 (2002)	26
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. NLRB</i> , 346 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Southwest Merchandising</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D. Cir. 1995)	22, 32
<i>St. Vincent Hosp.</i> , 320 NLRB 42 (1995)	42
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	38
* <i>Tasty Baking Co v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114, 124-25 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22, 24
<i>U.S. v. Dalles Military Road Co.</i> , 140 U.S. 599 (1891).....	49
<i>United States Postal Service</i> , 256 NLRB 78 (1981), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 689 F.2d 835 (9th Cir. 1982)	38

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Summerlin</i> , 310 U.S. 414 (1940).....	49
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 243 U.S. 389 (1917)	48-49
* <i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	36-37
* <i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	52, 53
* <i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	21, 22, 28, 30, 31, 33

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	16, 20, 34, 37, 39
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 15, 17, 18, 21, 34 - 41
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 15, 17, 20, 21, 22, 33
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 16, 18, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	16, 18, 41, 42, 44, 46, 47
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	19, 31
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes	Page(s)
Federal Vacancies Reform Act (5 U.S.C. §§ 3345, et seq.)	
5 U.S.C. §§ 3345 et seq.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 3348(e)	52
Rules	Page(s)
D.C. Circuit Rule 32(e).....	36
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7).....	36
Regulations	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(a)(1).....	31
